TOWN OF NEVERSINK TOWN BOARD
TOWN BOARD MEETING
TENTATIVE AGENDA MARCH 11, 2026

CALL TO ORDER
The Regular Meeting of the Town of Neversink Town Board called to order at 7:30 p.m. by Supervisor
Chris Mathews with the Pledge of Allegiance.

ROLL CALL

TOWN BOARD MEMBERS
Supervisor Chris Mathews
Councilperson Jim Schmidt
Councilperson Nicole Gorr
Councilperson Scott Grey
Councilperson Richard Coombe, Jr.

OTHER TOWN OFFICIALS
Code Enforcement Officer Glenn Gabbard
Highway Superintendent Preston Kelly
Parks & Recreation Tanya Huggler
Budget/Accounting Coordinator Marta Brzostowska

GUESTS
Joe Bagley

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (8S)
Regular Meeting — February 11, 2026

SUPERVISOR’S RECEIPTS & DISBURSEMENT REPORT
Month of February 2026
Revenue Report, Expense Report and Trial Balance for 02/01/2026-02/28/2026

TOWN CLERK DECALS AND MONTHLY FEE REPORT
Month of February 2026

TOWN CLERK MONTHLY PETTY CASH REPORT
Month of February 2026

REPORTS AND MATTERS OF TOWN OFFICIALS
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
2026 Annual Report of Activity
Code Enforcement Officer Report for February 2026
e 160 Miles
$980.00 Receipts
3 Building Penmnits, total 9 for year
1 Building Permit Renewal, total 1 for year
1 Certificate of Occupancy/Certificate of Compliance, total 2 for year
0 Complaint, total 1 for year
1 Violations, total 1 for year
4 Municipal Searches, total 7 for year
1 Fire Inspections, total 1 for year
0 Junk Yard Permit. total 0 for vear




TOWN OF NEVERSINK TOWN BOARD
TOWN BOARD MEETING
TENTATIVE AGENDA MARCH 11, 2026

0 Mobile Home Park Permit Renewal, total 0 for year
0 Operating Permit, 0 total for year

0 Special Use Permit, total 0 for year

0 Fireworks Permit, total 0 for year

18 CEO Training GG Hours, total 18 for year

0 FOIL Request, total 0 for year

0 Fire Calls, total 1 for year

e & & & » & &

BOOKKEEPER
s Permission to attend NYS OSC Online Government Accounting Schools.

HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT

¢ EBEquipment Commitiee Report and further discussion.
o Update on new plow trucks.
o Request permission to purchase truck 2026 Ram 3500 4x4 crew cab with utility body

(state contract $68,356.14)

o Request to list mowers on Auctions International (Cushman and Jacobsen)

e Permission to attend Cornell Cooperative Extension Local Roads Program/Highway School at

Cornell/Ithaca College, May 31%-June 3rd.

PLANNING BOARD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

TOWN CLERK
FILINGS/CORRESPONDENCE WITH TOWN CLERK
e Filings:
o Regulation 87; Annual Governmental Insurance Disclosure Statement & Annual Certs of
Insurance from Sprague & Killeen
FOIL request from Starbridge Data Insight re: Vendor List. Completed.
Stream Activities General Permit from DEC.
Shared Services Contract; Town of Neversink & Town of Denning.
QOath of Office:
= Benjamin Conable — ZBA Alternate
= Marta Brzostowska — Budget/Accounting Coordinator
»  Michael VanDenberg — CFD Fire Commissioner
¢ Correspondence:
o Email from Shannon Cilento re: availability of applications for 2026 Sullivan 180
Community Impact Grant.
o Upstate Amplified Fest Proposal for Fall 2026.

0O o0 0oo0

PUBLICATIONS

SUPERVISOR
e Kitchen/Pavilion renovations & Ice Rink at Fairgrounds (Joe Bagley)
e Resolution No. 3 of 2026 Official Undertaking (Marta Brzostowska)
¢ Resolution No. 4 of 2026 Budget Amendment
e Resolution No. 5 of 2026 Budget Amendment
e Resolution No. 6 of 2026 Budget Amendment

2



TOWN OF NEVERSINK TOWN BOARD
TOWN BOARD MEETING
TENTATIVE AGENDA MARCH 11, 2026

e OS] update

e Sullivan County Hazard Mitigation Plan

e CWC — Pump Outs

¢ Close-out review of SLFRF award started.

PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AND VOUCHERS

Health Insurance $ 93.821.18
Vendor Payments $§ 225835
Abstract #3 $116.394.99
Total $212,474.52

ADJOURN OR RECESS:



TOWN OF NEVERSINK TOWN BOARD
REGULAR MEETING
February 11, 2026

CALL TO ORDER
The regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Neversink was called to order at 7:30
P.M. by Supervisor Chris Mathews with the pledge of allegiance.

ROLL CALL
Board Members
Supervisor Chris Mathews PRESENT
Councilperson Jim Schmidt PRESENT
Councilperson Nicole Gorr PRESENT
Councilperson Scott Grey PRESENT
Councilperson Richard Coombe Jr. PRESENT
Other Officials
Highway Superintendent Preston Kelly PRESENT
Code Enforcement Officer Glenn Gabbard PRESENT
Parks & Recreation Director Tanya Huggler PRESENT
Town Historian Roger Edwards PRESENT
Bookkeeper Marta Brzostowska PRESENT
GUESTS
Cher Woehl Vincent Kurzrock  Andrew McCabe
Walt Zeitschel Larry Bracken

» Supervisor Chris Mathews welcomed Marta Brzostowska to the meeting, He thanked
both Bookkeeper Patricia Gold and Financial Director Teri Lockhart for their service to
the Town of Neversink. The following motion was made:

A motion was made by Councilperson Richard Coombe Jr., seconded by Councilperson
Scott Grey to appoint Marta Brzostowska as Budget/Accounting Coordinator of the
municipality (provisional) with start date of 2/2/2026, put to a vote and UNANIMOUSLY
CARRIED.
VOTE: AYES 5 NAYS 0.

» Town Historian Roger Edwards presented his report A History of the Graham
Massacre and updated the Town Board on his research over the last six months.

» Larry Bracken discussed the upcoming Sullivan County Parade to be held in
Grahamsville on September 12, 2026 and advised that the Neversink Agricultural
Society will be doing some lot improvements at the Fairgrounds in the next 30-45
days.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
Minutes of the Regular Meeting held on January 14, 2026 were ACCEPTED AS SUBMITTED
on motion by Councilperson Nicole Gorr, seconded by Councilperson Scott Grey, put to a vote
and UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED.

1



TOWN OF NEVERSINK TOWN BOARD
REGULAR MEETING
February 11, 2026

VOTE: AYES 5 NAYS 0 ABSENT 0.

SUPERVISOR’S RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS REPORT

Supervisor Mathews advised that the Supervisor’s Report for the month of January 2026 and the
Revenue Report, Expense Report and Trial Balance for 01/1/2026-01/31/2026 will be presented
at March Town Board meeting.

TOWN CLERK DECALS AND MONTHLY FEE REPORT

ACCEPTED AS SUBMITTED for the month of January 2026 to be filed on motion by
Councilperson Scott Grey, seconded by Councilperson Nicole Gorr, put to a vote and
UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED.

VOTE: AYES 5 NAYS 0 ABSENT 0.

TOWN CLERK MONTHLY PETTY CASH REPORT

Month of January 2026

Reimburse Petty Cash fund to $200.00 by the amount of $19.74 for postage.

ACCEPTED AS SUBMITTED for the month of January 2026 to be filed and Petty Cash fund to
be reimbursed $19.74 for postage on motion by Councilperson Scott Grey, seconded by
Councilperson Richard Coombe Jr., put to a vote and UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED.

VOTE: AYES 5 NAYS 0.

CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
2026 Annual Report of Activity
Code Enforcement Officer Report for January 2026
e 249 Miles
$480.00 Receipts
6 Building Permits, total 6 for year
1 Building Permit Renewal, total 1 for year
1 Certificate of Occupancy/Certificate of Compliance, total 1 for year
0 Complaint, total 0 for year
1 Violations, total 1 for year
3 Municipal Searches, total 3 for year
1 Fire Inspections, total 1 for year
0 Junk Yard Permit, total 0 for year
0 Mobile Home Park Permit Renewal, total 0 for year
0 Operating Permit, 0 total for year
0 Special Use Permit, total O for year
0 Fireworks Permit, total 0 for year
0 CEO Training GG Hours, total 0 for year
0 FOIL Request, total 0 for year
0 Fire Calls, total 1 for year
o CEO advised he will be attending Association of Towns meeting next week and
will be attending training in Lake Placid the week of March 2",

2



TOWN OF NEVERSINK TOWN BOARD
REGULAR MEETING
February 11, 2026

o CEO advised that he has an upcoming court date (February 24™ with a violator in
Lake Paradise area.

HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT

1. Highway Superintendent Preston Kelly set up a meeting with the equipment
committee. Councilperson Jim Schmidt and Councilperson Scott Grey will meet with
Preston on Wednesday, February 25™ at 4:15 pm.

2. Highway Superintendent Preston Kelly if the Board wanted to continue with the 3-year
rotation pickup replacement plan. The Board is in favor of continuing the 3-year
replacement plan. There is a 2026 Dodge Ram 3500 with western 9’plow available on
State contract. Chevy and Ford are currently closed to municipal sales. The Dodge Ram
3500 Regular Cab with plow current price is $62,804.08. Money to come from
unexpended balance. The following motion was made:

A motion was made by Councilperson Richard Coombe Jr., seconded by Councilperson
Jim Schmidt authorizing Highway Superintendent Preston Kelly to purchase a Dodge pickup
with plow off of the State Contract, for $62,804.08, put to a vote and UNANIMOUSLY
CARRIED.
VOTE: AYES 5 NAYS 0 ABSENT 0.

PARKS & RECREATION DIRECTOR
Parks and Recreation Director Tanya Huggler gave the following monthly update:
1. The ice rink is doing very well and is well-attended. The following motion was made:

A motion was made by Councilperson Richard Coombe Jr., seconded by Councilperson Scott
Grey to authorize Skate Guards be utilized with flexible hours not to exceed 60 hrs./month, put to a
vote and UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED.

VOTE: AYES 5 NAYS 0 ABSENT 0.

2. The following motion was made:

A motion was made by Councilperson Nicole Gorr, seconded by Councilperson Jim Schmidt to
re-advertise for (2) vacancies on Parks & Recreation Board, put to a vote and UNANIMOUSLY
CARRIED.

VOTE: AYES 5 NAYS 0 ABSENT 0.

TOWN CLERK
FILINGS AND CORRESPONDENCE FILED WITH TOWN CLERK
= Town Clerk requested permission to attend the 2026 NYS Town Clerks Association
Conference in Syracuse on April 19" to 22", 2026.

A motion was made by Councilperson Nicole Gorr, seconded by Councilperson Jim Schmidt to
allow Town Clerk to attend NYSTCA Clerk’s conference in Albany April 19-22, 2026, putto a
vote and UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED.

VOTE: AYES 5 NAYS 0 ABSENT 0.



TOWN OF NEVERSINK TOWN BOARD
REGULAR MEETING
February 11, 2026

Filings with Town Clerk
Oath of Office:
= FEileen Delaney — NFD Treasurer
Danielle Hartman — Parks & Rec Advisory Board
Nicole Grey - Parks & Rec Advisory Board
Dan D’ Aria — Deputy Superintendent of Highways
Julie Starner — Health Officer
Christopher Mathews — Supervisor
James Stangel — Committee for the Disabled
Douglas Hamilton — Committee for the Disabled
Andrew McCabe — Zoning Board of Appeals
Lawrence Jones — Ethics Committee
Deborah Shaver — Clerk to the Courts
Danita Kristoff — Dog Control Officer
Patricia Gold — Budget Officer, Bookkeeper to Supervisor
Roger Edwards — Town Historian
Scott Grey — Councilperson
Richard Coombe Jr. — Deputy Supervisor
Richard Coombe Jr. — Councilperson
Glenn Gabbard — CEO & Septic District Administrator
Tanya Huggler — Parks & Recreation Director
James Garigliano — Planning Board
Kelsi Luczyski — Committee for the Disabled
= Stephen Poley — Planning Board Alternate
Correspondence
» FOIL request re: Property on Woodland Rd — completed
s FOIL request re: Purchasing Records from SmartProcure
* Amendment to Lease Agreement between Town of Neversink and Sullivan County Soil
& Water Conservation District
» Letter from CEO Glenn Gabbard to Central Hudson re: Transmission Line Replacement
Project
* Email from CWC re: Land Swaps
= Nextiva & Ooma Contracts

Items were ORDERED LOGGED and FILED on motion by Councilperson Richard Coombe Jr.,
seconded by Councilperson Scott Grey, put to a vote and UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED.
VOTE: AYES 5 NAYS 0 ABSENT 0.

PUBLICATIONS
1. The Observer — January 2026
2. Time and the Valleys Museum — Spring 2026
3. Talk of the Towns & Topics — Jan/Feb 2026

SUPERVISOR



TOWN OF NEVERSINK TOWN BOARD
REGULAR MEETING
February 11, 2026

1. The following resolution was presented for the Board’s consideration:

TOWN OF NEVERSINK
RESOLUTION NO. 2 OF 2026
2025 BUDGET AMENDMENTS

WHEREAS, decreascs in appropriations are needed for the 2025 budget, for General
Fund, A1410.10 Town Clerk, Personal Services for $1,500.00, A1440.40 Engineer, Contractual
Expense for $2,700.00, A1650.40 Central Communication Systems, Contractual Expense for
$9.100.00, A3310.40 Traffic Control, Contractual Expense for $1,300.00, A3620.20 Safety
Inspection, Equipment for $1,200.00, A3620.10 Safety Inspection, Personal Services for
$4,300.00, A7180.40 Special Rec. Facilities, Contractual Expense for $900.00, A7310.40 Youth
Programs, Contractual Expense for $4,000.00, A7310.41 Youth Programs, Ice Rink for
$7.500.00, A9030.80 Social Security for $5,200.00, A9060.80 Medical Insurance for $9,000.00,
A599 General Fund Balance,

Decreases in Highway Fund DAS5148.10 Services to Other Governments, Personal
Services for $4,200.00,

Decrease in Grahamsville Light District SL-1-599 Fund Balance for $260.00; and

WHEREAS, the increases in appropriations for General Fund are A1110.40 Justices,
Contractual Expense for $1,600.00, A1410.40 Town Clerk, Contractual Expense for $1,700.00,
A1620.20 Buildings, Equipment for $75.00, A1670.40 Central Printing and Mailing for $20.00,
A7110.20 Park Maintenance, Equipment & Capital Outlay for $14,520.00, A7140.40 Playground
& Rec Center, Contractual Expense for $1,220.00, A7310.42 Ice Rink, Sullivan 180 Grant for
$70,000.00, A7550.40 Celebration, Contractual Expense for $320.00, A8160.40 Refuse &
Garbage, Contractual Expense for $590.00,

Increase in Highway Fund DA5142.40 Snow Removal, Contractual Expense for
$4,200.00,

Increase account SL-1-5182.40 Grahamsville Light District, Contractual Expense for
$260.00; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board authorizes the
Supervisor to complete the above transfers and that the following budget amendments be made
to the 2025 budget:

A960 APPROPRIATIONS - § 90,045.00

A1410.10 Town Clerk, Personal Services 1,500.00
A1440.40 Engineer, Contractual Expense 2,700.00
A1650.40 Central Communication Systems, Cont. Expense 9,100.00
A3310.40 Traffic Control, Contractual Expense 1,300.00
A3620.20 Safety Inspection, Equipment 1,200.00
A3620.10 Safety Inspection, Personal Services 4,300.00
A7180.40 Special Rec. Facilities, Contractual Expense 900.00
A7310.40 Youth Programs, Contractual Expense 4,000.00
A7310.41 Youth Programs, Ice Rink 7.500.00

5



TOWN OF NEVERSINK TOWN BOARD
REGULAR MEETING
February 11, 2026

A9030.80 Social Security 5,200.00
A9050.80 Unemployment Insurance 5,000.00
A9060.80 Medical Insurance 9,000.00
A599 General Fund Balance 43,345.00
A960 APPROPRIATIONS - $ 90.045.00
A1110.40 Justices, Contractual Expense 1,600.00
A1410.40 Town Clerk, Contractual Expense 1,700.00
A1620.20 Buildings, Equipment 75.00

A1670.40 Central Printing and Mailing, Contractual Expense  20.00
A7110.20 Park Maintenance, Equipment & Capital Outlay 14,520.00
A7140.40 Playground & Rec Center, Contractual Expense  1,220.00

A7310.42 Ice Rink, Sullivan 180 Grant 70,000.00
A7550.40 Celebration, Contractual Expense 320.00
A8160.40 Refuse & Garbage, Contractual Expense 590.00

DA960 APPROPRIATIONS - § 4,200.00
DAS5148.10 Services to Other Governments, Personal Services 4,200.00

DA960 APPROPRIATIONS - $ 4,200.00
DAS5142.40 Snow Removal, Contractual Expense 4,200.00

SL-1-960 Appropriation $ 260.00
SL-1-599 Fund Balance $ 260.00
S1.-1-5182.40 Grahamsville Light District, Contractual Expense 260.00

Moved by: Councilperson Richard Coombe Jr.
Seconded by: Councilperson Scott Grey
And Adopted on Motion: February 11, 2026

EXECUTIVE SESSION

The Board entered into Executive Session at 8:10pm on motion made by Supervisor Chris
Mathews, seconded by Councilperson Scott Grey, to discuss performance, hiring and firing of
individuals, put to a vote and UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED.

VOTE: AYES 5 NAYS 0 ABSENT 0.

The Board returned from Executive Session at 8:43pm on motion made by Councilperson Scott
Grey seconded by Councilperson Jim Schmidt, put to a vote and UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED.
VOTE: AYES 5 NAYS 0 ABSENT 0.

OTHER
1. Councilperson Richard Coombe Jr. discussed his progress with “Land Swaps”
within the Town between the CWC and the NYSDEP. He mentioned that the
property adjacent fo the Route 42 Park is a property that could potentially be

6



TOWN OF NEVERSINK TOWN BOARD
REGULAR MEETING
February 11, 2026

“swapped” but cautioned that the process is in its early stages and could take a very long
time to conclude.
2. The following motion was made:

A motion was made by Councilperson Nicole Gorr, seconded by Councilperson Jim
Schmidt to appoint Ben Conable as ZBA Board Alternate member, put to a vote and
UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED.

VOTE: AYES 5 NAYS 0 ABSENT 0.

PAYMENTS OF CLAIMS AND VOUCHERS

Health Insurance $ 93,821.18
Vendor Payments $ 2,004.04
Abstract #2 $186,343.17

Total $282,228.39

Vouchers, Claims were reviewed by the Board and authorized to be paid on motion by
Councilperson Scott Grey, seconded by Councilperson Jim Schmidt, put to a vote and
UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED.

VOTE: AYES 5 NAYS 0 ABSENT 0.

ADJOURN OR RECESS
On motion by Councilperson Scott Grey, seconded by Supervisor Chris Mathews, the meeting
was adjourned at 8:46pm, put to a vote and UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED.

Respectfully submitted,

=, —

Staci Conjura, To warClerk




TOWN OF NEVERSINK
Building Department

Code Enforcement Report for the Month of Febuary 2026
Town Car Mileage: 160
Office Receipts: $980

[1 Building Permits Issued: M-3 Y -9

(1 Building Permit Renewals: M-1 Y -1
3 Certificates of Occupancy / Compliance: M-1 Y -2
O Complaints: M-0 Y -1
O Violations: M-1 Y-1
(1 Municipal Search: M-4 Y -7
O Fire Inspections: M-1 Y -1
O Junkyard Permit: M-0 Y -0
[ Mobile Home Park Permit: M-0 Y -0
A Operating Permit: M-0 Y -0
[Q Special Use Permit: M-0 Y -0
[ Fireworks Permit: M-0 Y -0
A Training Howrs CEO: M-18 Y -18
d FOIL:M-0 Y-0
Q FireCal: M-0 Y-1
GAG
Glenn A. Gabbard

Code Enforcement Officer



sA'W

f6+.u\_1
Q3o 09/
FedmE,
s30T - e
. nn .‘._ ,__.\. TI|
. 00+ G| —
\ * 00- 07 .
_ oy 00091 |
- 00—
\_\ LSOy = OD- LR epa
.\\\.\\\.\\ NT nn-LlLaenz _
_ L 00-0 skl
| __ oen .
G%w Al - k
.ﬂ.V—a— \ ._ 5 | - _. _ .
|l #7 |FEs0Z| /i50Z ASH/ oIy oF \E&N
"oz | nsoz| 6492 "ISAT SHITTICE 9T /)2
Lz | 16H0Z| 23402 FSW7 ONT O ALY, wN\N.QN
o¢ Lokoz | 272402 SEN/ OO0 S “_wm\h\N
SATIN .
VL0L NI 1Nn0 NOILVNILSIA ANVYN INIWI¥VdIa | 3iva
T gz Jesl AP0 2y UIUOIN — PIYIA 1931



1jo | 28

AV 156 IV 920Z/01/€0 U0 QD Ag pajeisuan

00°0r8s 00°000°6£€$ i[epo, porag suntoday
00°0%8% 00°000°6£€S MEIOL 9T0T  AdBmIgay
'SAN S0 2poD [puuapisay CZOT 241 Ynm Gdutod [poys
Y04y wiaisds orpdas pup Surjjasp Anunf 215018 'S (9£§ P J0 Uonangsue?)
PECI-1-"8C #TAS DA0AA Jo uonduasaq
00°L95S 00'000°00E% UTyiws 122 [EUOHUBAULT) 59 fauejaq uedig 920T/9T/T0 L00-9T0T-d€
SAN fo 2po.) [oiuapisay TOT 2! s
Apduoa jroys yioy (doq ¢ ‘28p4n3) ainponis L£i0S§a200 UP [0 UO1IINISHO)
I'6-1-"T1 *#14dS oM Jo uonduasaq
00°861$ 00'000'+Z$ Py umopung ¢<| Lossaooy 'say  Fewpy e /v Al 9Z02/21/20 900-920T-d€l
SAN Jo apoD jpnuapisay ¢z 241 fo Og xXipuaddy yia Ajdiuos o) 3.0 4
“Buipjamp Apnuny ay3u1s Sunsixa uv 10f 10paausd Agpupis o [0 woD{DISU]
Tl-176l #1dS a0 Jo uondiasa(
00°SLS 00°000°61$ PY (I A400y 911 Ai0§5300Y "9y UouoD yy 9202/01/20 S00-920T-dd
9707 Ateniqay
junouwry HONENTEA uonedor] Luadoay ad£j, yuniag JPUMQ aje(] anssj # puriag

9¢0¢/8¢/c0 - 920¢/1L0/20

310ddy A[IuUoA] JuLId g

MUISIBASN JO UMO |



TOWN OF NEVERSINK TOWN CLERK
PETTY CASH REPORT
02/12/2026 — 03/10/2026

Cash on Hand
TOTAL § 200.00

DISBURSEMENTS:
NONE
$ 0

REMAINING CASH ON HAND $200.00

ﬂr"_— — e
P
i Yt

Staci Conjura, Town Clerk



03/02/2026 Town Clerk Monthly Report Page 1
February 01, 2026 - February 28, 2026

Account# Account Description Fee Description Qty Local Share
A1255 Supervisor Photocopies 20 24.50
Sub-Total: $24.50

A1603 Supervisor Certified Birth 1 10.00
Certified Death 1 10.00

Certified Marriage 2 20.00

Sub-Total: $40.00

A2130 Supervisor Coupon Book S/ W 204 6,120.00
Landfill Freon Removal Fee 2 30.00

Landfill Temporary 3 163.00

Permits 125 3,125.00

Sub-Total: $9,438.00

A2401 Supervisor Bank Interest Received 1 0.27
Sub-Total: $0.27

A2544 Dog Licensing Exempt Dogs 2 0.00
Female, Spayed 11 16.50

Female, Unspayed ) 37.50

Male, Neutered 8 12.00

Male, Unneutered 2 15.00

Replacement Tags 1 3.00

Sub-Total: $84.00

A2580 Supervisor Building Permits 3 840.00
Municipal Search 4 140.00

Sub-Total: $980.00

w1
Total Local Shares Remitted: $10,566.77 a0
7]
Amount paid to:  NYS Ag. & Markets for spay/neuter program 40.0[}:\‘""' s

Total State, County & Local Revenues: Total Non-Local Revenues: $40.00

To the Supervisar:

&f the Town Law, | hereby certify that the foregoing is a full and true statement of all fees and monies received by

Pursuanttp Section 27, 5
me, Staci flarg &k
monies,

Wwpof Neversink during the period stated above, in connection with my office, excepting only such fees and

h" therwise provided for by law
STvisOf—" : éate

Town Clerk

—

8 / '?f! 26

Date



HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

l.

28

3/11/2026

Request to attend Cornell Local roads Highway school May 31*
to June 3%,

Equipment Committee Meeting

a. Update on new plow trucks

b. Request to permission purchase truck 2026 Ram 3500 4x4
crew cab with utility body (state contract $68,356.14)

c. Request to list mowers on Auctions International

(Cushman and Jacobsen)



TOWN OF NEVERSINK
RESOLUTION NO. 4 OF 2026
BUDGET AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, the Highway Superintendent has had Town Board approval to purchase a
new 2026 RAM 3500 with Plow from Robert Green Chevrolet Oldsmobile, Inc, and the purchase
was approved at the February 11, 2026 Town Board meeting, tmahng $62,806.00, and the funds
are to come from the Highway Fund Balance: and

WHEREAS, the Town Board authorizes the Supervisor to transfer $62,806.00 from
Highway Fund Balance to Machinery, Equipment DA5130.2; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the following budget amendment be
made:

DAS599 Appropriated Fund Balance $62,806.00
DA960 Appropriations 62,806.00
DAS5130.2 Machinery, Equipment 62,806.00



TOWN OF NEVERSINK
RESOLUTION NO. 5 OF 2026
BUDGET AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, on October 6, 2020, $4,320,975.83 was received for the Community
Wastewater Management Program for the Hamlet of Claryville in Town of Neversink per an
agreement with Catskill Watershed Corporation (“CWC”) established on June 2, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the funds are set up in a Community Wastewater Management Capital
District, and $100,000.00 needs to be appropriated for the 2026 year coming from the District’s
Fund Balance; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board authorizes the
Supervisor to increase CM8130.2 Sewage Treatment and Disposal, Capital Outlay for
$100,000.00, coming from CM599 Sewage Treatment and Disposal, Fund Balance and that the
following budget amendment be made;

CM599 Sewage Treatment and Disposal, Fund Balance $100,000.00
CM960 Appropriations 100,000.00
CM8130.20 Sewage Treatment & Disposal, Cap Outlay 100,000.00



TOWN OF NEVERSINK
RESOLUTION NO. 6 OF 2026
BUDGET AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, there needs to be an increase to A1310.4, Finance - Contractual Expense for
the Financial Officer’s fees of $10,000.00, $5,000.00 to be transferred from A1990.4, Contingent
Account and $5,000.00 from A9050.8, Unemployment Insurance; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board authorizes the
Supervisor to do the above transfer and that the following budget amendment be made:

A960 Appropriations $10,000.00
A1990.4 Contingent Account 5,000.00
A9050.8 Unemployment Insurance 5,000.00
A960 Appropriations $10,000.00

A1310.4 Finance — Contractual Expense 10,000.00



